The standard provides principle and approach of revenue recognition under five-step process. The underlying
principle is that the Group will recognise revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers at an
amount that the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. It replaces the principles
of transferring the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods or services to the buyer in accordance
with TAS 11, Construction contracts, TAS 18, Revenue and related interpretations.

The Group has adopted the new TFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers from 1 January 2019
(initial application date) by applying the modified retrospective approach and the comparative figures have
not been restated. The Group applies practical expedient relates to completed contracts and contract
modifications as allowed by TFRS 15.

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement
of financial position upon adoption of TFRS 15.

Consolidated financial statements

  As at
As at  1 January

31 December  2019
2018  As adjusted under

As reported, Adjustments TFRS15
Baht Million  Baht Million Baht Million

Statement of financial position
Trade and other receivables 14,941 (138) 14,803
Deferred tax assets 6,277 37 6,314
Current portion of deferred income 190 64 254
Other non-current liabilities 4,870 150 5,020
Retained earnings - unappropriated 33,688 (289) 33,399
Non-controlling interests 11,085 (26) 11,059

MINT YE19 E3 /  3  March 2020

2019 Annual ReportMinor International Public Company Limited 107

Financial Statements

Minor International Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

22

2 Accounting policies (Cont’d)

The following tables show the amounts of affected line items in the current year from the adoption of TFRS 15
compared to the previous revenue recognition standards.

 Consolidated financial statements

Amounts
as reported

   Impacts from
TFRS 15

Amounts under the
previous revenue

standards
Baht Million Baht Million Baht Million

Statement of financial position as at
   31 December 2019

Deferred tax assets 5,503 34 5,537
Current portion of deferred income 252 65 317
Other non-current liabilities 4,855 112 4,967
Retained earnings - unappropriated 40,916 (121) 40,795
Non-controlling interests 10,407 (25) 10,382

Statement of comprehensive income
   for the year ended 31 December 2019

Sales of food and beverage 22,666 6 22,672
Other income 9,315 (1) 9,314
Income tax (2,293) (2) (2,295)

The adoption of TFRS 15 mainly affects the Group’s accounting treatment as follows:

Accounting for customer loyalty programme

In previous reporting periods, the consideration received from the sale of goods was allocated to points and
the goods sold using the reverse residual method. Under this method, the fair value of the points was
allocated to the points and the residual part of the consideration was allocated to the goods sold.

Under TFRS 15, the total consideration must be allocated to the points and goods based on the relative
stand-alone selling prices. Using this new method, the amounts allocated to the goods sold are, on average,